current and long-term financing obligations. Additionally, the Company recorded a cumulative, net of tax, impact to
retained earnings of $11.6 million as of October 1, 2013. The Company revised prior years’ financial statements and
reduced diluted earnings per share by $0.01 in the fiscal years ended September 30, 2015 and 2014. The Company no
longer reports rent expense for the leased facilities that are owned for accounting purposes. Instead, rental payments
under the leases are recognized as a reduction of the financing obligation and as interest expense. Additionally,
depreciation expense is recorded as construction assets are depreciated over their useful lives. These corrections had
no impact on the net increase in cash and cash equivalents during the fiscal years 2015 and 2014.

Edgar Filing: AMERISOURCEBERGEN CORP - Form 10-K

100

56

Edgar Filing: AMERISOURCEBERGEN CORP - Form 10-K

101

Table of Contents

The following illustrates the impact the aforementioned adjustments had on the Company's previously issued financial
statements:

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
September 30, 2015

(in thousands, except share and per share data)
As
Previously
Reported

Adjustments As Revised

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $2,167,442 $ — $2,167,442
Accounts receivable, less allowances for returns and doubtful accounts 8,222,951 — 8,222,951
Merchandise inventories 9,755,094 — 9,755,094
Prepaid expenses and other 189,001 — 189,001
Total current assets 20,334,488 — 20,334,488

Property and equipment, at cost:
Land 39,499 — 39,499
Buildings and improvements 413,854 239,688 653,542
Machinery, equipment, and other 1,449,545 — 1,449,545
Total property and equipment 1,902,898 239,688 2,142,586
Less accumulated depreciation (923,647 ) (26,429 ) (950,076 )
Property and equipment, net 979,251 213,259 1,192,510

Goodwill 1 4,130,825 13,566 4,144,391
Other intangible assets 1 1,993,119 — 1,993,119
Other assets 298,474 — 298,474

TOTAL ASSETS $27,736,157 $ 226,825 $27,962,982

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $20,886,439 $ — $20,886,439
Accrued expenses and other 679,309 12,479 691,788
Total current liabilities 21,565,748 12,479 21,578,227

Long-term debt 3,493,048 — 3,493,048
Long-term financing obligation — 246,177 246,177
Deferred income taxes 2 1,954,205 (9,965 ) 1,944,240
Other liabilities 89,636 (4,732 ) 84,904

Total stockholders' equity 633,520 (17,134 ) 616,386

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY $27,736,157 $ 226,825 $27,962,982

1 Amounts as previously reported have been revised to report Goodwill separately from total intangible assets.

Edgar Filing: AMERISOURCEBERGEN CORP - Form 10-K

102

2 Amount as previously reported has been revised to give effect to the retrospective adjustment resulting from the
adoption of ASU 2015-17.

57

Edgar Filing: AMERISOURCEBERGEN CORP - Form 10-K

103

Table of Contents

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2015

(in thousands, except per share data) As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Revised

Revenue $135,961,803 $ — $135,961,803
Cost of goods sold 132,432,490 — 132,432,490
Gross profit 3,529,313 — 3,529,313
Operating expenses:
Distribution, selling, and administrative 1,918,045 (10,205 ) 1,907,840
Depreciation 186,789 5,355 192,144
Amortization 56,491 — 56,491
Warrants 912,724 — 912,724
Employee severance, litigation, and other 37,894 — 37,894
Operating income 417,370 4,850 422,220
Other loss 13,598 — 13,598
Impairment charge on equity investment 30,622 — 30,622
Interest expense, net 99,001 10,035 109,036
Income from operations before income taxes 274,149 (5,185 ) 268,964
Income tax expense 409,036 (1,907 ) 407,129
Net loss $(134,887 ) $ (3,278 ) $(138,165 )

Earnings per share:
Basic $(0.62 ) $ (0.01 ) $(0.63 )
Diluted $(0.62 ) $ (0.01 ) $(0.63 )

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic 217,786 — 217,786
Diluted 217,786 — 217,786

Edgar Filing: AMERISOURCEBERGEN CORP - Form 10-K

104

58

Edgar Filing: AMERISOURCEBERGEN CORP - Form 10-K

105

Table of Contents

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2014

(in thousands, except per share data) As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Revised

Revenue $119,569,127 $ — $119,569,127
Cost of goods sold 116,586,761 — 116,586,761
Gross profit 2,982,366 — 2,982,366
Operating expenses:
Distribution, selling, and administrative 1,587,261 (6,597 ) 1,580,664
Depreciation 159,328 3,390 162,718
Amortization 25,962 — 25,962
Warrants 422,739 — 422,739
Employee severance, litigation, and other 8,192 — 8,192
Operating income 778,884 3,207 782,091
Other income (4,360 ) — (4,360 )
Interest expense, net 76,862 6,772 83,634
Loss on early retirement of debt 32,954 — 32,954
Income from continuing operations before income taxes 673,428 (3,565 ) 669,863
Income tax expense 389,398 (1,311 ) 388,087
Income from continuing operations 284,030 (2,254 ) 281,776
Loss from discontinued operations (7,546 ) — (7,546 )
Net income $276,484 $ (2,254 ) $274,230

Earnings per share:
Basic earnings per share:
Continuing operations $1.25 $ (0.01 ) $1.24
Discontinued operations (0.03 ) — (0.03 )
Total $1.22 $ (0.01 ) $1.21

Diluted earnings per share:
Continuing operations $1.21 $ (0.01 ) $1.20
Discontinued operations (0.03 ) — (0.03 )
Rounding (0.01 ) — (0.01 )
Total $1.17 $ (0.01 ) $1.16

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic 227,367 — 227,367
Diluted 235,405 — 235,405

Edgar Filing: AMERISOURCEBERGEN CORP - Form 10-K

106

59

Edgar Filing: AMERISOURCEBERGEN CORP - Form 10-K

107

Table of Contents

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
Fiscal Year Ended September 30,
2015

(in thousands)
As
Previously
Reported

Adjustments As Revised

Net loss $(134,887) $ (3,278 ) $(138,165)
Other comprehensive loss:
Net change in foreign currency translation adjustments (84,142 ) — (84,142 )
Benefit plan funded status adjustments net of tax of $1,055 (4,607 ) — (4,607 )
Other 4,462 — 4,462
Total other comprehensive loss (84,287 ) — (84,287 )
Total comprehensive loss $(219,174) $ (3,278 ) $(222,452)

Fiscal Year Ended September 30,
2014

(in thousands)
As
Previously
Reported

Adjustments As
Revised

Net income $276,484 $ (2,254 ) $274,230
Other comprehensive loss:
Net change in foreign currency translation adjustments (18,544 ) — (18,544 )
Benefit plan funded status adjustments net of tax of $1,361 2,400 — 2,400
Other (419 ) — (419 )
Total other comprehensive loss (16,563 ) — (16,563 )
Total comprehensive income $259,921 $ (2,254 ) $257,667

Edgar Filing: AMERISOURCEBERGEN CORP - Form 10-K

108

60

Edgar Filing: AMERISOURCEBERGEN CORP - Form 10-K

109

Table of Contents

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2015

(in thousands)
As
Previously
Reported

Adjustments As Revised

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net loss $(134,887 ) $ (3,278 ) $(138,165 )
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided by operating activities:
Depreciation, including amounts charged to cost of goods sold 187,935 5,355 193,290
Amortization, including amounts charged to interest expense 61,665 1,033 62,698
Provision for doubtful accounts 8,119 — 8,119
Provision for deferred income taxes 22,733 (1,907 ) 20,826
Warrants expense 912,724 — 912,724
Share-based compensation 60,944 — 60,944
LIFO expense 1 542,807 — 542,807
Loss on sale of businesses 12,953 — 12,953
Impairment charge on equity investment 30,622 — 30,622
Other (11,604 ) — (11,604 )
Changes in operating assets and liabilities, excluding the effects of
acquisitions and
divestitures:
Accounts receivable (1,478,793 ) — (1,478,793 )
Merchandise inventories 1 (1,379,189 ) — (1,379,189 )
Prepaid expenses and other assets (37,131 ) — (37,131 )
Accounts payable 4,957,227 — 4,957,227
Accrued expenses, income taxes, and other liabilities 164,254 646 164,900
NET CASH PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES 3,920,379 1,849 3,922,228
INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Capital expenditures (231,585 ) — (231,585 )
Cost of acquired companies, net of cash acquired (2,633,412 ) — (2,633,412 )
Proceeds from sales of businesses 17,163 — 17,163
Purchases of investment securities available-for-sale (86,214 ) — (86,214 )
Other 2,883 — 2,883
NET CASH USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES (2,931,165 ) — (2,931,165 )
FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Term loan and senior note borrowings 1,996,390 — 1,996,390
Term loan repayments (500,000 ) — (500,000 )
Borrowings under revolving and securitization credit facilities 111,100 — 111,100
Repayments under revolving and securitization credit facilities (111,100 ) — (111,100 )
Purchases of common stock (1,859,106 ) — (1,859,106 )
Exercises of stock options, including excess tax benefits of $88,116 193,991 — 193,991
Cash dividends on common stock (253,919 ) — (253,919 )
Purchases of call options (180,000 ) — (180,000 )
Debt issuance costs and other (27,641 ) (1,849 ) (29,490 )
NET CASH USED IN FINANCING ACTIVITIES (630,285 ) (1,849 ) (632,134 )
INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 358,929 — 358,929

Edgar Filing: AMERISOURCEBERGEN CORP - Form 10-K

110

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 1,808,513 — 1,808,513
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF YEAR $2,167,442 $ — $2,167,442

1 Amounts as previously reported have been revised to report LIFO Expense separately from the change in
Merchandise Inventories.

61

Edgar Filing: AMERISOURCEBERGEN CORP - Form 10-K

111

Table of Contents

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2014

(in thousands)
As
Previously
Reported

Adjustments As Revised

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net income $276,484 $ (2,254 ) $274,230
Loss from discontinued operations 7,546 — 7,546
Income from continuing operations 284,030 (2,254 ) 281,776
Adjustments to reconcile income from continuing operations to net cash
provided by   operating activities
Depreciation, including amounts charged to cost of goods sold 162,089 3,390 165,479
Amortization, including amounts charged to interest expense 30,644 494 31,138
Provision for doubtful accounts 26,634 — 26,634
Provision for deferred income taxes 39,312 (1,311 ) 38,001
Warrants expense 422,739 — 422,739
Share-based compensation 43,107 — 43,107
LIFO expense 1 348,063 — 348,063
Loss on early retirement of debt 32,954 — 32,954
Other (6,539 ) — (6,539 )
Changes in operating assets and liabilities, excluding the effects of
acquisitions and
divestitures:
Accounts receivable (938,286 ) — (938,286 )
Merchandise inventories 1 (1,304,569 ) — (1,304,569 )
Prepaid expenses and other assets 21,107 — 21,107
Accounts payable 2,255,321 — 2,255,321
Accrued expenses, income taxes, and other liabilities 54,093 1,182 55,275
Net cash provided by operating activities-continuing operations 1,470,699 1,501 1,472,200
Net cash used in operating activities-discontinued operations (7,546 ) — (7,546 )
NET CASH PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES 1,463,153 1,501 1,464,654
INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Capital expenditures (264,457 ) — (264,457 )
Cost of acquired companies, net of cash acquired (9,103 ) — (9,103 )
Cost of equity investments (117,794 ) — (117,794 )
Other 7,199 — 7,199
NET CASH USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES (384,155 ) — (384,155 )
FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Senior note borrowings 1,097,927 — 1,097,927
Senior note repayments (531,525 ) — (531,525 )
Borrowings under revolving and securitization credit facilities 17,584,500 — 17,584,500
Repayments under revolving and securitization credit facilities (17,584,500) — (17,584,500)
Purchases of common stock (753,926 ) — (753,926 )
Exercises of stock options, including excess tax benefits of $46,341 127,906 — 127,906
Cash dividends on common stock (214,469 ) — (214,469 )

Edgar Filing: AMERISOURCEBERGEN CORP - Form 10-K

112

Purchases of call options (211,397 ) — (211,397 )
Debt issuance costs and other (16,007 ) (1,501 ) (17,508 )
NET CASH USED IN FINANCING ACTIVITIES (501,491 ) (1,501 ) (502,992 )
INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 577,507 — 577,507
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 1,231,006 — 1,231,006
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF YEAR $1,808,513 $ — $1,808,513

1 Amounts as previously reported have been revised to report LIFO Expense separately from the change in
Merchandise Inventories.

62

Edgar Filing: AMERISOURCEBERGEN CORP - Form 10-K

113

Table of Contents

Note 3. Acquisitions
On February 24, 2015, the Company acquired MWI Veterinary Supply, Inc. ("MWI") for a purchase price of $2.6
billion. MWI is a leading animal health distribution company in the United States and in the United Kingdom. For
reportable segment presentation, MWI's operating results are included within Other.